

**In the  
Supreme Court of Ohio**

<b>STATE OF OHIO, <i>ex rel.</i></b>	:	Case No. 2015-1222
<b>THE CINCINNATI ENQUIRER, et al.</b>	:	
	:	Original Action in Mandamus
Relators,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
<b>JOSEPH T. DETERS, HAMILTON COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,</b>	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	
	:	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RELATORS**

---

JOHN C. GREINER (0005551)\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Darren W. Ford (0086449)  
GRAYDON HEAD & RITCHEY LLP  
1900 Fifth Third Center  
511 Walnut Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3157  
Phone: (513) 629-2734  
Fax: (513) 651-3836  
E-mail: jgreiner@graydon.com  
dford@graydon.com

*Counsel for Relators*

Joseph T. Deters  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Hamilton County, Ohio

Andy Douglas (0000006)  
Roger E. Friedmann (0009874)  
Christian J. Schaefer (0015494)  
Michael J. Friedmann (0090999)  
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
DDN: (513) 946-3279 (Douglas)  
DDN: (513) 946-3025 (Roger Friedmann)  
DDN: (513) 946-3041 (Schaefer)  
DDN: (513) 946-3197 (Michael Friedmann)  
Fax: (513) 946-3018  
E-mail: andy.douglas@hcpros.org  
roger.friedmann@hcpros.org  
chris.schaefer@hcpros.org  
michael.friedmann@hcpros.org

*Counsel for Respondent, Joseph T. Deters,  
Prosecuting Attorney for Hamilton County, Ohio*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii, iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

**A. Reply to Respondent’s Proposition of Law No. 1 ..... 4**

**B. Reply to Respondent’s Proposition of Law No. 2 ..... 6**

**C. Reply to Respondent’s Proposition of Law No. 3 ..... 8**

        1. The CLEIR Exception..... 8

        2. The TPR Exception..... 9

        3. The Common Law .....10

**D. Reply to Proposition of Law No. 4 .....11**

**E. Reply to Proposition of Law No. 5 .....11**

**F. Reply to Respondent’s Proposition of Law No. 6 .....12**

**G. Reply to Respondent’s Proposition of Law No. 7 .....14**

**H. Reply to Brief of Amicus Curiae The Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys  
    Association .....14**

**I. Reply to Brief of Amicus Curiae Attorney General Michael  
    DeWine .....15**

CONCLUSION .....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State ex rel. Beacon Journal Publishing Co. v. Maurer</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 54, 56, 741 N.E.2d 511 (2001).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Carpenter v. Jones</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 579, 651 N.E.2d (1995) .....	3
<i>State ex rel. Carpenter v. Tubbs Jones</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 579, 651 N.E.2d (1995) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Hamilton County</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 374, 662 N.E.2d 334 (1996).....	9, 12
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Sage</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 392, 2015-Ohio-974, 31 N.E.3d 616.....	2, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Community Journal v. Reed</i> , 12th Dist. No. CA2014-01-010 Clermont County, 2014-Ohio-5745, 26 N.E.3d 286 .....	16, 17
<i>State ex rel. DeGroot v. Tilsley</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 311, 2011-Ohio-231, 943 N.E.2d 1018 .....	5
<i>State ex rel. Gannett Satellite Info. Network v. Petro</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 261, 685 N.E.2d 1223 (1997).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Ohio State Highway Patrol</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 350, 2013-Ohio-3720, 995 N.E.2d 1175 .....	2, 15
<i>State ex rel. O’Shea and Associates Co., L.P.A. v. Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing Authority</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 149, 2012-Ohio-115, 962 N.E.2d 297 .....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Polovischak v. Mayfield</i> , 50 Ohio St.3d 51, 552 N.E.2d 635 (1990) .....	1
<i>State ex rel. Steckman v. Jackson</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 420, 639 N.E.2d 83 (1994) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Toledo-Lucas County Port Auth.</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 537, 2009–Ohio-1767, 905 N.E.2d 1221 .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Wadd v. City of Cleveland</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 50, 689 N.E.2d 25 (1998) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Wilson-Simmons v. Lake Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 37, 693 N.E.2d 789 (1998).....	4, 5
<i>State ex rel. WLWT-TV5 v. Leis</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 357, 673 N.E.2d 1365 (1996).....	3
<i>Woodruff v. Concord City Disc. Clothing Store</i> , 2d Dist. No. 10072 Montgomery County, 1987 Ohio App. LEXIS 5914 .....	10, 11

**Statutes**

R.C. 149.43 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Ohio Public Records and Open Meetings Acts.” Hon. Thomas J. Moyer, *Interpreting Ohio’s Sunshine Laws: A Judicial Perspective*, 59 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L 247 (2003) .....13
